Minority interest in shareholders’ equity 37.6 29.6 29.6

NET BORROWINGS 170.0 369.3 369.3
Loans payable to banks and other lenders 694.2 871.0 871.0
Loans payable to investee companies 5.4 3.5 3.5
Other financial assets (-) (207.8) (2.1) (2.1)
Financial accrued income and prepaid expenses (-) (0.4) (0.4)
Cash and cash equivalents (-) (321.8) (502.7) (502.7)
TOTAL COVERAGE SOURCES 2,221.7 2,247.0 2,247.0

(a) The schedule that reconciles the result and shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2006 of Parmalat S.p.A. and the consolidated
result and shareholders’ equity is explained in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(*) Approved at the Shareholders’ Meeting of April 29, 2006.
() The adjustments compared with the financial statements approved at the abovementioned Shareholders’ Meeting are discussed

in the section of Notes to the Financial Statements entitled “Adjustments to the Financial Statements at December 31, 2005.”

Report on Operations by the Board of Directors 95

Parmalat Group
RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(in millions of euros)

2006
2005

restated ()
2005

(*)

 Actual
Pro forma

(unaudited) Actual
Pro forma

(unaudited)

TOTAL NET REVENUES 3,881.4 1,034.5 3,706.1 1,083.5 3,901.4
Revenues from operations 3,844.0 1,021.6 3,681.0 1,070.6 3,876.3
Other revenues 37.4 12.9 25.1 12.9 25.1

OPERATING EXPENSES (3,525.7) (948.7) (3,393.2) (997.7) (3,588.5)
Purchases, services and miscellaneous costs (3,047.8) (824.0) (2,933.6) (873.0) (3,128.9)
Labor costs (477.9) (124.7) (459.6) (124.7) (459.6)

Subtotal 355.7 85.8 312.9 85.8 312.9

Writedowns of receivables and other provisions (5.0) (7.0) (34.8) (7.0) (34.8)

EBITDA 350.7 78.8 278.1 78.8 278.1

Depreciation, amortization and writedowns of non-current assets (150.5) (29.7) (101.7) (29.7) (101.7)
Other revenues and expenses:
- Rebilling of costs incurred due to the alleged ITX contamination 10.4
- Costs incurred due to the alleged ITX contamination (10.8) (10.8) (10.8) (10.8)
- Legal fees for actions to void and actions for damages (55.0) (6.9) (6.9) (6.9) (6.9)
- Restructuring costs (12.3) (9.4) (9.4) (9.4) (9.4)
- Addition to provision for losses of companies under E.A. (0.3) (5.5) (5.5) (5.5) (5.5)
- Miscellaneous revenues and expenses 156.5 7.8 30.3 7.8 30.3

EBIT 299.5 24.3 174.1 24.3 174.1